# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

CHAP. 332

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

When several articles are purchased together and at the same time, the tax may shall be computed on the total amount of the several items.

Breakage under this section shall be retained by the retailer as compensation for the collection.'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 331

AN ACT Relating to Motor Trucks Hauling Wood, Pulpwood, and other Forest Products.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 48, § 29, sub-§ I, ¶ E, amended. Paragraph E of subsection I of section 29 of chapter 48 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - **E.** While engaged exclusively in the hauling of wood, pulpwood, logs or sawed lumber from the woodlot or forest area where cut or sawed to points within 60 100 miles thereof, by highway, or while hauling, within said distance, horses, crew, equipment and supplies to or from such woodlot or forest area;'

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 332

AN ACT Relating to Blinker Lights on Plowing and Sanding Units.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 22, § 44, amended. Section 44 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 44. Snow removal or sanding equipment. All trucks, graders and other vehicles, while being used for the express purpose of plowing snow or sanding on public ways, unless the 6-inch diameter lights hereinafter described are not available in the markets of this State, shall be equipped with 2 auxiliary lights to be mounted on the highest practical point on the vehicle, one showing to the front and one to the rear of the vehicle. The light showing to the front shall be a blue or amber light and at least 6 inches in diameter. The light showing to the rear shall be a red light at least 6 inches in diameter. These 2 lights shall be equipped with blinker attachments. When the left wing of the plow is in operation and extends over the center of the road, an auxiliary light shall show the extreme end of said left wing. This light may be attached to the vehicle with the beam of light pointed at the left wing. These lights may be controlled by a separate switch or may be controlled by the regular lighting system and shall be lighted during the period of 1/2 hour after sunset to 1/2 hour before sunrise in operation whenever the trucks, graders and other vehicles are used for plowing snow and sanding on public ways in either the nighttime or daytime. The use of these auxiliary lights shall not relieve the owner or operator from conforming to the provisions of section 43.